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ghest for Up
Upper 

(MH
Result 

1909.988  
1909.986  
1909.983  
1909.985  
1909.976  
1909.971  
1909.973  
1909.961  
1909.977  

1909.987  

1909.981  

836.5 

Error 
(ppm) 
0.120  
0.126  
0.130  
0.133  
0.129  
0.139  
0.128  
0.125  
0.127  
0.123  

0.137  

202300123E

pper Edge 
Edge 

Hz) 
Limit 

1910.000 
1910.000 
1910.000 
1910.000 
1910.000 
1910.000 
1910.000 
1910.000 
1910.000 

1910.000 

1910.000 

MHz 

Limit 
(ppm) 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

2.5 

 



 

Report Te

Band 7 

 
Test M

Test 

Frequ
Stabili

Tempe

Frequ
Stabili

Volta

 

Band 12

 
Test M

Test 

Frequ
Stabili

Tempe

Frequ
Stabili

Volta

 

emplate: TR-4

Mode: 20

Item 
Tem

uency 
ity vs. 

erature 

uency 
ity vs. 
age 

2 

Mode: 10M

Item 
Tem

uency 
ty vs. 

erature 

uency 
ty vs. 
age 

4-E-024/1     

M 16QAM 

mperature 
(℃) 

-30 
-20 
-10 
0 
10 
20 
30 
40 
50 

20 

20 

M 16QAM 

mperature 
(℃) 

-30 
-20 
-10 
0 
10 
20 
30 
40 
50 

20 

20 

 

            

Test Ch

Voltage
(VDC) 

3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 

3.87 

4.4 

Test Ch

Voltage
(VDC) 

3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 

3.87 

4.4 
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hannel: Low
L

Resu
2500.0
2500.0
2500.0
2500.0
2500.0
2500.0
2500.0
2500.0
2500.0

2500.0

2500.0

annel: Lowe
L

Resul
699.01
699.01
699.02
699.02
699.03
699.02
699.02
699.03
699.03

699.02

699.02
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est for Lowe
Lower Edge

(MHz) 
lt L
28 250
04 250
29 250
26 250
20 250
26 250
28 250
23 250
26 250

18 250

06 250

est for Lowe
ower Edge

(MHz) 
lt L
16 69
19 69
27 69
21 69
31 69
25 69
27 69
37 69
35 69

20 69

24 69

Repor

er Edge,Hig

Limit 
00.00  2
00.00  2
00.00  2
00.00  2
00.00  2
00.00  2
00.00  2
00.00  2
00.00  2

00.00  2

00.00  2

er Edge,Hig

imit 
99.00  
99.00  
99.00  
99.00  
99.00  
99.00  
99.00  
99.00  
99.00  

99.00  

99.00  

rt No.: RWAZ2

ghest for Up
Upper 

(MH
Result 

2569.962 
2569.972 
2569.978 
2569.979 
2569.968 
2569.989 
2569.963 
2569.969 
2569.964 

2569.964 

2569.974 

hest for Upp
Upper 

(MH
Result 

715.970  
715.978  
715.989  
715.985  
715.971  
715.961  
715.988  
715.987  
715.989  

715.969  

715.989  

202300123E

per Edge 
Edge 

Hz) 
Limit 
2570 
2570 
2570 
2570 
2570 
2570 
2570 
2570 
2570 

2570 

2570 

per Edge 
Edge 

Hz) 
Limit 

716.00 
716.00 
716.00 
716.00 
716.00 
716.00 
716.00 
716.00 
716.00 

716.00 

716.00 

 



 

Report Te

Band 41

 
Test M

Test 

Frequ
Stabili

Tempe

Frequ
Stabili

Volta

 
 

emplate: TR-4

1 

Mode: 20

Item 
Tem

uency 
ity vs. 

erature 

uency 
ity vs. 
age 

4-E-024/1     

M 16QAM 

mperature 
(℃) 

-30 
-20 
-10 
0 
10 
20 
30 
40 
50 

20 

20 

 

            

Test Ch

Voltage
(VDC) 

3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 

3.87 

4.4 
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annel: Lowe
L

Resul
2535.02
2535.00
2535.0
2535.0
2535.0
2535.0
2535.15
2535.16
2535.07

2535.06

2535.05
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est for Lowe
ower Edge

(MHz) 
lt Li
24 253
06 253
17 253
12 253
13 253
14 253
54 253
64 253
73 253

64 253

52 253

Repor

er Edge,Hig

imit 
35.00 2
35.00 2
35.00 2
35.00 2
35.00 2
35.00 2
35.00 2
35.00 2
35.00 2

35.00 2

35.00 2

rt No.: RWAZ2

hest for Upp
Upper E

(MH
Result 

2654.979 
2654.973 
2654.984 
2654.985 
2654.979 
2654.995 
2654.993 
2654.980 
2654.979 

2654.996 

2654.987 

202300123E

per Edge 
Edge 
z) 

Limit 
2655 
2655 
2655 
2655 
2655 
2655 
2655 
2655 
2655 

2655 

2655 

 



 

Report Te

3.4 R
Test Da

Enviro

 

Freque
(MHz

1648.

1648.

2472.

2472.

3296.

3296.

1673.

1673.

2509.

2509.

3346.

3346.

1697.

1697.

2546.

2546.

3395.

3395.

 

emplate: TR-4

Radiated
ate: 

onment condi

ncy 
z) 

Read
lev

(dBμ

.4 56.9

.4 57.0

.6 57.9

.6 59.0

.8 49.9

.8 50.7

.2 58.

.2 58.0

.8 59.0

.8 59.7

.4 50

.4 51

.6 58.6

.6 58.6

.4 58.9

.4 60.2

.2 51.

.2 52.0

4-E-024/1     

d Spurio
20

tion: Tem

ding 
vel 
μV) 

Po
(H/

95 Horiz

05 Vert

96 Horiz

06 Vert

95 Horiz

75 Vert

16 Horiz

06 Vert

04 Horiz

74 Vert

.1 Horiz

.6 Vert

67 Horiz

67 Vert

97 Horiz

27 Vert

15 Horiz

05 Vert

 

            

us emis
24-02-04 

mperature: 2

olar 
/V) 

Correc
Fact
(dB/

zontal -2.5

tical -2.5

zontal -1.7

tical -1.7

zontal -1.8

tical -1.8

zontal -2.4

tical -2.4

zontal -1.7

tical -1.7

zontal -1.8

tical -1.8

zontal -2.3

tical -2.3

zontal -1.7

tical -1.7

zontal -1.7

tical -1.7
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ssion Tes

4°C; Relative

cted 
tor 
/m)

Correc
Amplit
(dBμV

GSM 850

Low Chann

55 54.

55 54.

76 56.

76 57.

85 48.

85 48.

Middle Chan

46 55.

46 55.

74 57.

74 58

8 48.

8 49.

High Chann

37 56.

37 56.

77 57.

77 58.

75 49.

75 50.
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st Data
Test By:

e Humidity: 68

cted
tude
V/m)

EIRP 
CF

0 

nel 

4 -95.2

5 -95.2

2 -95.2

3 -95.2

1 -95.2

9 -95.2

nnel 

7 -95.2

6 -95.2

3 -95.2

8 -95.2

3 -95.2

8 -95.2

nel 

3 -95.2

3 -95.2

2 -95.2

5 -95.2

4 -95.2

3 -95.2

Repor

8%;  ATM Pr

Corrected 
Reading
(dBm) (

-40.8 

-40.7 

-39 

-37.9 

-47.1 

-46.3 

-39.5 

-39.6 

-37.9 

-37.2 

-46.9 

-45.4 

-38.9 

-38.9 

-38 

-36.7 

-45.8 

-44.9 

rt No.: RWAZ2

Luke Li 

ressure: 100.

Limit 
(dBm) 

Marg
(dB

-13 -27

-13 -27

-13 -26

-13 -24

-13 -34

-13 -33

-13 -26

-13 -26

-13 -24

-13 -24

-13 -33

-13 -32

-13 -25

-13 -25

-13 -25

-13 -23

-13 -32

-13 -31

202300123E

2kPa 

gin
B) Remark

.8 Peak

.7 Peak

6 Peak

.9 Peak

.1 Peak

.3 Peak

.5 Peak

.6 Peak

.9 Peak

.2 Peak

.9 Peak

.4 Peak

.9 Peak

.9 Peak

5 Peak

.7 Peak

.8 Peak

.9 Peak

 

k



 

Report Te

Freque
(MHz

3700.

3700.

5550.

5550.

3760

3760

5640

5640

3819.

3819.

5729.

5729.

 

emplate: TR-4

ncy 
z) 

Readin
level 

(dBμV

.4 50.58

.4 50.08

.6 54.58

.6 55.28

0 51.95

0 51.25

0 55.09

0 55.99

.6 52.99

.6 52.49

.4 56.66

.4 57.26

4-E-024/1     

ng 

V) 

Polar 
(H/V) 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 

            

Correcte
d Factor
(dB/m)

A

al -1.58 

-1.58 

al 1.72 

1.72 

al -1.75 

-1.75 

al 1.91 

1.91 

al -1.89 

-1.89 

al 2.04 

2.04 
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Corrected
Amplitude
(dBμV/m)

PCS 1900

Low Chann

49 

48.5 

56.3 

57 

Middle Chan

50.2 

49.5 

57 

57.9 

High Chann

51.1 

50.6 

58.7 

59.3 
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EIRP 
CF 

Co
R
(

0 

nel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

nnel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

nel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

Repor

orrected
Reading
(dBm) 

L
(d

-46.2 

-46.7 

-38.9 

-38.2 

-45 

-45.7 

-38.2 

-37.3 

-44.1 

-44.6 

-36.5 

-35.9 

rt No.: RWAZ2

Limit 
dBm) 

Marg
(dB

-13 -33

-13 -33

-13 -25

-13 -25

-13 -32

-13 -32

-13 -25

-13 -24

-13 -31

-13 -31

-13 -23

-13 -22

202300123E

gin
B) 

Remark

.2 Peak

.7 Peak

.9 Peak

.2 Peak

2 Peak

.7 Peak

.2 Peak

.3 Peak

.1 Peak

.6 Peak

.5 Peak

.9 Peak

 

k



 

Report Te

Freque
(MHz

3704.

3704.

5557.

5557.

3760

3760

5640

5640

3815.

3815.

5722.

5722.

 

emplate: TR-4

ncy 
z) 

Readin
level 

(dBμV

.8 46.29

.8 46.29

.2 47.55

.2 47.55

0 47.35

0 47.35

0 47.69

0 47.59

.2 48.09

.2 48.59

.8 48.97

.8 49.17

4-E-024/1     

ng 

V) 

Polar 
(H/V) 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 

            

Correcte
d Factor
(dB/m)

A

al -1.59 

-1.59 

al 1.75 

1.75 

al -1.75 

-1.75 

al 1.91 

1.91 

al -1.89 

-1.89 

al 2.03 

2.03 
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Corrected
Amplitude
(dBμV/m)
WCDMA 19

Low Chann

44.7 

44.7 

49.3 

49.3 

Middle Chan

45.6 

45.6 

49.6 

49.5 

High Chann

46.2 

46.7 

51 

51.2 
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EIRP 
CF 

Co
R
(

900 

nel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

nnel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

nel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

Repor

orrected
Reading
(dBm) 

L
(d

-50.5 

-50.5 

-45.9 

-45.9 

-49.6 

-49.6 

-45.6 

-45.7 

-49 

-48.5 

-44.2 

-44 

rt No.: RWAZ2

Limit 
dBm) 

Marg
(dB

-13 -37

-13 -37

-13 -32

-13 -32

-13 -36

-13 -36

-13 -32

-13 -32

-13 -36

-13 -35

-13 -31

-13 -31

202300123E

gin
B) 

Remark

.5 Peak

.5 Peak

.9 Peak

.9 Peak

.6 Peak

.6 Peak

.6 Peak

.7 Peak

6 Peak

.5 Peak

.2 Peak

1 Peak

 

k



 

Report Te

Freque
(MHz

1652.

1652.

2479.

2479.

3305.

3305.

1673.

1673.

2509.

2509.

3346.

3346.

1693.

1693.

2539.

2539.

3386.

3386.

 

emplate: TR-4

ncy 
z) 

Readin
level 

(dBμV

.8 50.22

.8 48.02

.2 45.95

.2 45.65

.6 45.34

.6 45.14

.2 51.06

.2 50.06

.8 46.35

.8 46.15

.4 45.6 

.4 45.5 

.2 51.89

.2 49.69

.8 46.86

.8 47.66

.4 46.65

.4 46.35

4-E-024/1     

ng 

V) 

Polar 
(H/V) 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

Horizonta

Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 

            

Correcte
d Factor
(dB/m)

A

al -2.52 

-2.52 

al -1.75 

-1.75 

al -1.84 

-1.84 

al -2.46 

-2.46 

al -1.75 

-1.75 

al -1.8 

-1.8 

al -2.39 

-2.39 

al -1.76 

-1.76 

al -1.75 

-1.75 
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Corrected
Amplitude
(dBμV/m)

WCDMA 8

Low Chann

47.7 

45.5 

44.2 

43.9 

43.5 

43.3 

Middle Chan

48.6 

47.6 

44.6 

44.4 

43.8 

43.7 

High Chann

49.5 

47.3 

45.1 

45.9 

44.9 

44.6 
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EIRP 
CF 

Co
R
(

50  

nel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

nnel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

nel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

Repor

orrected
Reading
(dBm) 

L
(d

-47.5 

-49.7 

-51 

-51.3 

-51.7 

-51.9 

-46.6 

-47.6 

-50.6 

-50.8 

-51.4 

-51.5 

-45.7 

-47.9 

-50.1 

-49.3 

-50.3 

-50.6 

rt No.: RWAZ2

Limit 
dBm) 

Marg
(dB

-13 -34

-13 -36

-13 -38

-13 -38

-13 -38

-13 -38

-13 -33

-13 -34

-13 -37

-13 -37

-13 -38

-13 -38

-13 -32

-13 -34

-13 -37

-13 -36

-13 -37

-13 -37

202300123E

gin
B) 

Remark

.5 Peak

.7 Peak

8 Peak

.3 Peak

.7 Peak

.9 Peak

.6 Peak

.6 Peak

.6 Peak

.8 Peak

.4 Peak

.5 Peak

.7 Peak

.9 Peak

.1 Peak

.3 Peak

.3 Peak

.6 Peak

 

k



 

Report Te

 

Freque
(MHz

3701

3701

5552

5552

3760

3760

5640

5640

3818

3818

5727

5727

 

emplate: TR-4

ncy 
z) 

Readin
level 

(dBμV

.4 47.58

.4 48.08

.1 55.58

.1 54.38

0 48.85

0 48.25

0 56.09

0 54.59

.6 50.1 

.6 49.5 

.9 57.36

.9 55.96

4-E-024/1     

ng 

V) 

Polar 
(H/V) 

8 Horizonta

8 Vertical 

8 Horizonta

8 Vertical 

5 Horizonta

5 Vertical 

9 Horizonta

9 Vertical 

Horizonta

Vertical 

6 Horizonta

6 Vertical 

 

            

Correcte
d Factor
(dB/m)

A

al -1.58 

-1.58 

al 1.72 

1.72 

al -1.75 

-1.75 

al 1.91 

1.91 

al -1.9 

-1.9 

al 2.04 

2.04 
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Corrected
Amplitude
(dBμV/m)

LTE Band 

Low Chann

46 

46.5 

57.3 

56.1 

Middle Chan

47.1 

46.5 

58 

56.5 

High Chann

48.2 

47.6 

59.4 

58 
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EIRP 
CF 

Co
R
(

2 

nel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

nnel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

nel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

Repor

orrected
Reading
(dBm) 

L
(d

-49.2 

-48.7 

-37.9 

-39.1 

-48.1 

-48.7 

-37.2 

-38.7 

-47 

-47.6 

-35.8 

-37.2 

rt No.: RWAZ2

Limit 
dBm) 

Marg
(dB

-13 -36

-13 -35

-13 -24

-13 -26

-13 -35

-13 -35

-13 -24

-13 -25

-13 -34

-13 -34

-13 -22

-13 -24

202300123E

gin
B) 

Remark

.2 Peak

.7 Peak

.9 Peak

.1 Peak

.1 Peak

.7 Peak

.2 Peak

.7 Peak

4 Peak

.6 Peak

.8 Peak

.2 Peak

 

k



 

Report Te

Freque
(MHz

1649.

1649.

2474.

2474.

3298.

3298.

1673

1673

2509.

2509.

3346

3346

1696.

1696.

2544.

2544.

3393.

3393.

 

emplate: TR-4

ncy 
z) 

Readin
level 

(dBμV

.4 48.84

.4 47.94

.1 46.47

.1 45.97

.8 45.95

.8 45.75

3 49.56

3 48.46

.5 46.25

.5 46.15

6 46.4 

6 46.2 

.6 50.79

.6 49.49

.9 47.56

.9 47.06

.2 47.35

.2 46.95

4-E-024/1     

ng 

V) 

Polar 
(H/V) 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

Horizonta

Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 Horizonta

 Vertical 

 

            

Correcte
d Factor
(dB/m)

A

al -2.54 

-2.54 

al -1.77 

-1.77 

al -1.85 

-1.85 

al -2.46 

-2.46 

al -1.75 

-1.75 

al -1.8 

-1.8 

al -2.39 

-2.39 

al -1.76 

-1.76 

al -1.75 

-1.75 
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Corrected
Amplitude
(dBμV/m)

LTE B5

Low Chann

46.3 

45.4 

44.7 

44.2 

44.1 

43.9 

Middle Chan

47.1 

46 

44.5 

44.4 

44.6 

44.4 

High Chann

48.4 

47.1 

45.8 

45.3 

45.6 

45.2 
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EIRP 
CF 

Co
R
(

nel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

nnel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

nel 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

-95.2 

Repor

orrected
Reading
(dBm) 

L
(d

-48.9 

-49.8 

-50.5 

-51 

-51.1 

-51.3 

-48.1 

-49.2 

-50.7 

-50.8 

-50.6 

-50.8 

-46.8 

-48.1 

-49.4 

-49.9 

-49.6 

-50 

rt No.: RWAZ2

Limit 
dBm) 

Marg
(dB

-13 -35

-13 -36

-13 -37

-13 -38

-13 -38

-13 -38

-13 -35

-13 -36

-13 -37

-13 -37

-13 -37

-13 -37

-13 -33

-13 -35

-13 -36

-13 -36

-13 -36

-13 -37

202300123E

gin
B) 

Remark

.9 Peak

.8 Peak

.5 Peak

8 Peak

.1 Peak

.3 Peak

.1 Peak

.2 Peak

.7 Peak

.8 Peak

.6 Peak

.8 Peak
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